to enter into and/or continue the contract(s)/arrangement(s)/transaction(s) with GRM International 
Holding Limited, UK, a subsidiary and related party of the Company, for effecting sale / purchase of 
goods / products, raw material, packaging materials and such other products for an amount not 
exceeding in the aggregate Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five crores only) per financial year, for 
the period of 2 (two) financial years, commencing from financial year 2024-25 and upto and including 
financial year 2025-2026 provided that the said transactions are entered into/ carried out on arm’s 
length basis and in the ordinary course of business and on such terms and conditions as may be

[...]

to enter into and/or continue the contract(s)/arrangement(s)/transaction(s) with GRM Fine Foods INC., 
USA, a step down subsidiary and related party of the Company, for effecting sale / purchase of goods / 
products, raw material, packaging materials and such other products for an amount not exceeding in the 
aggregate Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five crores only) per financial year, for the period of 2 
(two) financial years, commencing from financial year 2024-25 and upto and including financial year 
2025-2026 provided that the said transactions are entered into/ carried out on arm’s length basis and in